RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Surinder Singh Chauhan, (70145 49506) S/o Shri Mangal Singh Chauhan, R/o Rawat Building, Bagar Chowk, Jodhpur -342001 (Rajasthan)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, Punjab, Bays Building, Sector -17-D, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, Punjab, Bays Building, Sector -17-D, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 264 OF 2022

Versus

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Satnam Singh (98556 11320) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.05.2022.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person along with the sought for information for the perusal of the Bench and the appellant but the appellant is absent.
- 3. The information (consisting of 20 pages) submitted by the respondent is being send to the appellant with this order with a direction to him that he will furnish the deficiencies in writing to the PIO with a copy to the Commission. The PIO is also directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The Appellant is directed to follow up his case in the Commission himself or through authorized representative failing which ex-parte decision shall be taken on merits.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **18.07.2022 at 11:00 AM** in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



(81950 61709) Smt. Manjit Kaur,

W/o Shri Gurmeet Singh,

R/o Village Choltan Kalan,

Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar – 140501 (Mohali)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 656 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Gurdeep Singh on behalf of the Appellant.

> HC (Ms.) Rajwinder Kaur (82830 60022) and Shri Prem Singh (94178 20465) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

3.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.05.2022.

2. The Representative of the appellant appears in person and reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to her by the Respondents.

The Respondent appears in person and files her reply as under:-

रिशावसं स्मित न्येयो वैदि प्राची क्रीमडी नाकीर रेव प्रमी क्वान क्रिय धली पिक्वेंस्टरा मुक्ट, स्वीप प्राच्छा प्राव राष्ट्र ने र्योः २२-५० (हि स्वा प्राव्य, किही विवा है। क्योपी RII रिशा सुरुष री रोग थेड़) स्त्री। से क्षित्र रामाण्य पृद्धम प्रदे मिक विनिध्न किया है: 334/543 उत्ता है जावर वोड़ी पथे की। किया की किड़ी वहीवपाय है केड़े दिकरावी उद्दर, किया वेड उ कड़र असमें कावर देवारे विकास मेंड उ कही सी। किया स्थिती सावि

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC voissille Information

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 656 OF 2022

The copy of the same handed over to the representative of the appellant during the hearing. The original reply retained in case file.

- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the available information, if any, to the appellant. In case no other information is available in the official record, then he is directed to file an **AFFIDAVIT** in this regard and produce the same before the Bench. The PIO is further directed to **APPEAR PERSONALLY** on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **18.07.2022 at 11:00 AM** in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC issue

Shri Avtar Singh S/o Sh Harbans Singh, (88722 77674) H. No. 134, Ward No 6, Village Batta, Post office Garangan, Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar – 140413

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o AIGP, Personnel-2, Punjab Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o DIGP/Admn, Hq, Punjab Chandigarh.

....Respondents

AC No. 1828 of 2022

PRESENT: Shri Rakesh Verma, Representative of the Appellant.

HC Maninder Singh on behalf of the Respondents (94639 52430)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 15.09.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.10.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.06.2022.

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant appears in person and states that no information has been provided to him.
- 3. The Respondent appears in person and states that information sought by the appellant is in form of questionnaire as well as third party information, therefore, cannot be provided to him.
- 4. After deliberations on the RTI application of the appellant. The PIO is directed to provide the information of point no. 1 and 3 of the RTI application of the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

 Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1828 OF 2022

5. The matter is adjourned to **20.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh S.C Kaushal (President)
Patarkar morcha Association,
H.NO 43, Patel Nagar, Peer Chaudhary Road,
Kapurthala-144601

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DPRO, Kapurthala.

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Deputy Director,
Public Relations Department, Punjab
Chandigarh.

....Respondents

AC No. 1846 of 2022

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Mandeep Singh, Sr. Assistant for the Respondents (99887 00132)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 08.11.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 20.12.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.06.2022.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 13.06.2022.
- 3. The Appellant is absent. However he emailed in the Commission mentioning that due to ill health he is unable to attend today's hearing in the Commission and request for an adjournment.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC voissille Information

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1846 OF 2022

- 4. In view of the above, the appellant is directed to furnish deficiencies, if any, in writing to the PIO, when he received the information, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is also directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. The PIO is further directed to file his point wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and should appear personally in the Commission
- 6. The matter is adjourned to **20.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh S.C Kaushal (President)
Patarkar morcha Association,
H.NO 43, Patel nagar, Peer Chaudhary road,
Kapurthala-144601

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DPRO, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Public Relations Department, Pb

O/o Director, Public Relations Department, P Chandigarh.

....Respondents

AC No. 1847 of 2022

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Mandeep Singh, Sr. Assistant for the Respondents (99887 00132)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 20.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.06.2022.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 31.08.2021.
- 3. The Appellant is absent. However he emailed in the Commission mentioning that due to ill health he is unable to attend today's hearing in the Commission and request for an adjournment.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC VOSSIM

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1847 OF 2022

- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to send complete information again to the appellant by registered post, under intimation to the Commission. The appellant is directed to furnish deficiencies, if any, in writing to the PIO, when he received the information, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is further directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. The PIO is further directed to file his point wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and should appear personally in the Commission.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **20.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ramandeep Singh, (79862 22650) S/o Shri Mahinder Singh, Street No 52, New Sundar Nagar, Lohara, Ludhiana-141016

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

AC No. 1864 of 2022

PRESENT: Shri Ramandeep Singh, Appellant.

Shri Harsimranjit Singh, Sr. Assistant O/o S.S.S. Board, Punjab for the

Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 17.02.2022 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.04.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.06.2022.

- 2. The Appellant appears in person and states that no information has been provided to him.
- 3. The Respondent O/o S.S.S. Board Punjab appears in person and states that RTI application of the appellant not received.
- 4. In view of the above, the RTI application of the appellant handed over to the Respondent during the hearing.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1864 OF 2022

- 5. The PIO O/o S.S.S. Board, Punjab is directed file a point wise reply in the form of Affidavit and should appear personally, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 6. The matter is adjourned to **18.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt. Harjit Kaur W/o Shri Pawan Kumar, R/o # 123, Street No. 3, Gurbachan Colony, Lalheri Road, Khanna, District Ludhiana

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commandant, 13th Battalion PAP, New Secretariat, Sector – 1, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o ADGP/Armed Bns., Jalandhar.

....Respondents

AC No. 3003 of 2021

PRESENT: Advocate Tushar on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.05.2022.

- 2. The Representative of the appellant appears in person and submit his documents along with copy of the Respondents.
- 3. The PIO is absent without any intimation.
- 4. After deliberations, the Appellant is directed to visit the Respondent Office on 11.07.2022 at 11:00 am to 01:00 pm for inspection of record. The PIO is also directed to facilitate him on given date and time, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **18.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3003 OF 2021

After the hearing was over, ASI Sanjiv Abrol (93269 00786) came present in the Commission. He was briefed about the proceedings and handed over the copy of the documents submitted by the representative of the appellant.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha,

R/o # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar,

Jalandhar.

....Appellant

Versus

(98142 28629)

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

....Respondents

AC No. 3982 of 2021

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from the today's hearing in the Commission.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing and he was also absent on the last date of hearings dated 29.12.2021; 06.04.2022 and 23.05.2022.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is reveals that demanded information has not been supplied to the appellant, the PIO was directed many a times to supply the sought for information but till date nothing has been done by the PIO after the lapse of a period of 13 months.
- 5. In view of the above, a **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act is issued to Shri Vikas Dua, ATP cum PIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar as to why penalty should not be imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3982 OF 2021

- 6. The PIO is directed to file an affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice and appear personally on the next date fixed, failing which penalty of Rs. 25000/- will be imposed upon him.
- 7. The matter is adjourned to **13.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Copy forwarded to the following for intimation and further necessary action:-

The Commissioner,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Shri Vikas Dua, Assistant Town Planner – cum – PIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sushil Kumar, (98145 00575)

House No. 1410, Phase-I, Urban Estate, Dugri Road,

Ludhiana – 141013

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No. 5173 of 2021

PRESENT: Shri Sushil Kumar, Appellant.

Constable Ravi Kumar (98884 30990) and HC Maninder Singh (94639 52430) on

behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.05.2022.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that available information has already been provided to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and states incomplete and irrelevant information has been provided to him.
- 4. After deliberations on the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to file a point wise reply to the RTI application of the appellant. In case no other information is available in the official record, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **22.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Baldev Singh Kang, (99882 46123) R/o House No. 39, Sector – 5, Chandigarh.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Naib Tehsildar, Majri, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kharar, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

AC No. 5350 of 2021

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.05.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is absent and he was also absent on the last date of hearing.
- 3. The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 04.04.2022 and 09.05.2022. On the last date of hearing, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the PIO O/o Naib Tehsildar, Mohali, now he is again absent.
- 4. In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant and should appear personally along with reply of the Show Cause Notice, failing which penalty @ Rs. 25000/- will be imposed upon him.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **22.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.06.2022